to severance charges and non-cash asset impairments of long-lived assets as discussed in Note 6 to the consolidated financial statements. The three
months ended June 30, 2020 also exclude pension settlement charges of $3,334. The three months ended June 30, 2019 also exclude the
amortization of step up in value of acquired inventories of $1,399 related to the Baker acquisition.

28

Table of Contents

(4) The three months ended June 30, 2020 and 2019 exclude Rationalization and asset impairment charges of $565 and $927, respectively, related to
severance, asset impairments and gains or losses on the disposal of assets as discussed in Note 6 to the consolidated financial statements. The three
months ended June 30, 2019 also exclude gains on disposal of assets of $3,554.

(5) The three months ended June 30, 2019 exclude acquisition transaction and integration costs of $1,014 related to the Air Liquide Welding
acquisition.

(6) See non-GAAP Financial Measures for a reconciliation of Net income as reported and Adjusted EBIT.

The following table presents Adjusted EBIT by segment:

 Six Months Ended June 30,
Favorable (Unfavorable)

2020 vs. 2019

2020  2019  $  %

Americas Welding:

Net sales $ 751,764  $ 934,326  $ (182,562)  (19.5%)

Inter-segment sales 52,276  64,199  (11,923)  (18.6%)

Total Sales $ 804,040  $ 998,525  (194,485)  (19.5%)

Adjusted EBIT (3) $ 117,404  $ 166,603  (49,199)  (29.5%)

As a percent of total sales (1) 14.6%  16.7%   (2.1%)

International Welding:

Net sales $ 375,090  $ 430,392  (55,302)  (12.8%)

Inter-segment sales 8,769  8,397  372  4.4%

Total Sales $ 383,859  $ 438,789  (54,930)  (12.5%)

Adjusted EBIT (4) $ 16,297  $ 28,515  (12,218)  (42.8%)

As a percent of total sales (1) 4.2%  6.5%   (2.3%)

The Harris Products Group:

Net sales $ 165,864  $ 171,464  (5,600)  (3.3%)

Inter-segment sales 3,478  3,980  (502)  (12.6%)

Total Sales $ 169,342  $ 175,444  (6,102)  (3.5%)

Adjusted EBIT $ 24,205  $ 24,007  198  0.8%

As a percent of total sales (2) 14.3%  13.7%   0.6%

Corporate / Eliminations:
Inter-segment sales $ (64,523)  $ (76,576)  (12,053)  (15.7%)

Adjusted EBIT (5) (3,063)  (7,011)  (3,948)  (56.3%)

Consolidated:
Net sales $ 1,292,718  $ 1,536,182  (243,464)  (15.8%)

Net income $ 82,558  $ 156,932  (74,374)  (47.4%)

As a percent of total sales 6.4%  10.2%   (3.8%)

Adjusted EBIT (6) $ 154,843  $ 212,114  (57,271)  (27.0%)

As a percent of sales 12.0%  13.8%   (1.8%)

(1) Decrease for the six months ended June 30, 2020 as compared to June 30, 2019 primarily driven lower Net sales volumes from softer demand in
current economic environment, including the impact of COVID-19 on global demand.

(2) Increase for the six months ended June 30, 2020 as compared to June 30, 2019 driven by retail volume increases.

(3) The six months ended June 30, 2020 and 2019 exclude Rationalization and asset impairment charges of $23,863, and $1,716, respectively, related
to severance charges and non-cash asset impairments of long-lived assets as discussed in Note 6 to the consolidated financial statements. The six